

**Order No. 13 dt. 10.6.25**

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition filed by the appellant under sec. 5 of the Limitation Act.

Respondent has filed hazira on this day.

Appellant has filed an adjournment petition seeking further time to conduct the hearing of the said petition.

The said petition is however not moved by the ld Advocate for the appellant and is accordingly dismissed being not moved.

Ld Advocate for the respondent submitted that he has not received the copy of the said petition. The instant record speaks that the appeal has been filed on 02.12.2022 and has yet not been heard on the point of admission.

Appellant is now show caused as to why the instant appeal be not dismissed for default.

To 04.8.2025 for filing show cause reply by the appellant.

Dictated & Corrected by

Sd/-

Addl. District Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court  
Serampore.

Sd/-

Addl. District Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court  
Serampore.

